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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 173

AN ACT to renumber 100.53 (1) (a)to amend 100.53 (2) (a), 100.53 (2) (b), 344.57 (1), 344.574 (2) (a) 2., 344.574
(4) (b), 344.576 (3) (a) (intro.), 344.576 (3) (b), 344.576 (3) (c), 344.578 (1) and 344.579 (B)¢ramatk 100.53
(1) (ag), 344.574 (1) (a) 3. and 344.576 (2) (k) of the stattgktjng to: damages to rental vehicles, and granting
rule—makingauthority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in istration fee or government febefore the customer
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: entersinto an agreement with the rental company
SecTioN 1v. 344.57 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
SecTion 1d. 100.53 (1) (a) of the statutes, as created read: @)

by 2005 Wisconsin Act 251is renumbered 100.53 (1) 344.57(1) “Accident” means collision of arivate

(am). v .
Section 1L. 100.53 (1) (ag) of the statutes is created passengevehiclewith another object or other upset of
to read: ' ' the private passenger vehicle-while-in—operatiaot

causedntentionally by the renter
SecTioN 2m. 344.574(1) (a) 3. of the statutes is

100.53(1) (ag) “Government fee” means any fee
chargedby a rental company to recover the cost of any fee )
or chage that is imposedy a government, airport or  createdo read: .
othertransportation authorityr any other government 344.574(1) (a) 3. Theft of the private passenger
agentthat is deemed applicable to the rental of private vehicleintentionally caused by the rentétrenter is pre

vehiclesin this state. sumednot to have caused the theft intentionally ifcll
SecTioN 1p. 100.53 (2) (a) of the statutes, as created thefollowing apply: _ _ .
by 2005 Wisconsin Act 25is amended to read: a. The renter or authorized driver has possession of

100.53(2) (a) The statement of the rental rate theignition key furnished by the rental companyestab
includesthe amount of any title or registration fee or-gov  lishesthat theignition key furnished by the rental cem

ernmentfee chaged by the rental company panywas not in the vehicle at the time of the theft.
SecTion 1s. 100.53 (2) (b) of the statutes, as created ~ b. The renter or authorized driver files arficél
by 2005 Wisconsin Act 25is amended to read: reportof the theft with the police or other law enforce

100.53(2) (b) The advertisement or representation mentagency within 24 hours of learning of the traeft
includesa statement that the customer must pay a title orreasonablycooperates with the rental compapwlice,
registrationfee or government feand the rentatom andother lawenforcement agencies in providing infor
panynotifies acustomer of the amount of the title or+reg mationconcerning the theft.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 3. 344.574 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

344.574(2) (a) 2. Actual and reasonable costs
incurredby the rental company for towing the private
passengevehicle and for storage tife private passenger
vehiclefer-no-more-than-2-dayluring the periodefore
the renter notifies the rental company of the damiage
thevehicle or for 14 days after tllamage occurs, whiech
everperiod is shorter

SecTION 4. 344.574 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

344.574(4) (b) Obtainsat-least2-estimates—from
competingrepair-shopsin estimaten the costs of repair
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agreementThelf a separate form is used to give notice
underpat (a), therental company shall give-theach
renterone copy of the notice signed by-tieaterhim or
herand shall retain one copy in its files.

SecTioN 8m. 344.576 (3) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

344.5763) (c) The department of agriculture, trade,
andconsumer protection shall promulgate rules specify
ing the form of the notice required ungexr (a), includ
ing the-size-of the paper-and-ttype size and any high
lighting of the information described in péa)_and, in the
caseof a separate form, the size of the papEne rule
may specify additional information thatust be included

ing the private passenger vehicle, makes a copy-of eachy, the notice and the precitnguage that must be used.

the estimate available upon request to the renter or-autho

rized driver who may be liable under sub. (1) (b) or the
insurerof the renter or authorized drivatho may be
liable under sub. (1) (b) and submits a copy-of ¢heh
estimatewith any claim to collect the amount described
in sub.(2) (a)._If requested within 2 working days of-giv

ing to the renter or authorized driver the notice required

underpat (a), the rental company shall obtain a 2nd esti

mate from a competing repair shop and make a copy

availableto the requester

SecTion 5. 344.576 (2) (Kof the statutes is created
toread:

344.5762) (k) The damage occurs while the private

passengevehicle is operated by someone other than an

authorizeddriver as defined in s. 344.57 (2). This para
graphdoes not apply if the vehicle hiagen lost or a theft

SecTioN 9m. 344.578 (1) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

344.578(1) PROHIBITED DEPOSITS; COLLECTION OF
DAMAGES. -A- Except as provided in thiibsection or in
sub.(2) , arental company may not use crealiailable
pursuanto a credit card belonging to a renter as a deposit
for damages for which the renter may be held liable under
therental agreement or under344.574 (2) (a) or fany
otherchages,-except-asprovided-in-s{®). If a rented
privatepassenger vehicle is damaged or if the renter owes
any other chages provided for in the rentabreement
therental company may use creditailable pursuant to
a credit card belonging to threnter as payment for the
damages for which the renter is liable under s. 344.574
(2) (a)_or for any other chges provided for in the rental

has occurred and the renter is presumed to have not2dreemenenly if the rental compangbtains the renté&r

causedhe theftor loss intentionally under s. 344.574 (1)
(a)3.

SeCTION 6. 344.576 (3) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

344.576(3) (a) (intro.) A rental company thatfefs
or sells a damage waiver shall provideetich renter a
written notice that is-inthe form-required part of the
rentalagreement or on a separate fatescribed in the
rule under par(c) and that includes all of the following:

SeCTION 7. 344.576 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

344.576(3) (b) A rentalcompany that éérs or sells
adamage waiveshall provide the notice described in.par
(a) to each renter before the renter enters intengal

authorizationto use that credit and the authorizatisn
obtainedafter the total amount of the rerigeliability or
otherchagesis determined and before the rental eom
panyprocesses the credit card ar

SecTioN 11. 344.579 (3) of the statutes is amended
toread:

344.5793) Derenske. Proofby a rental company that
the rental company began an action to impose liability
upona renter or authorized driveven though the renter
hadpurchased a damage waiver sold under s. 344.576,
becausef a good—faith mistake that an exception under
s.344.576 (2) (a) to-(jlk) applied is a defense to a pro
secutionfor a violation of the terms of the damage waiver
unders. 344.576 (2).




